
TOFniva

Installation and Operation Manual

115 078 | 181128 | V 1.2

English 	 Pages	 2 – 9	 Original version
Español	 Páginas	 10 – 17
中文	 页	 18 – 25 

CEDES AG is certified according to ISO 9001: 2015

RoHS



TOFniva English

2  © CEDES | V 1.2

1.	 About this manual
This 'TOFniva Installation and Operation Manual', with 
metric and US measurements is the original version.

The version number is printed at the bottom of each page.

To make sure you have the latest version, visit www.cedes.
com from where this manual and related documents can 
be downloaded.

1.1	 Measurements
Measurements are, if not stated otherwise, given in mm 
(non-bracketed numbers) and inches (numbers in brackets).

1.2	 Related documents
TOFniva datasheet
001 234 en

1.3	 CEDES headquarters
CEDES AG
Science Park
CH-7302 Landquart
Switzerland

CEDES AG reserves the right to modify or change technical data without prior notice.
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2.	 Safety information

The TOFniva was developed and manufactured using state-
of-the-art systems and technologies. However, injury and 
damage to the sensor can still occur.

To ensure safe conditions:
	� Read all enclosed instructions and information.
	� Follow the instructions given in this manual carefully.
	� Observe all warnings included in the documentation 

and attached to the sensor.
	� Do not use the sensor if it is damaged in any way.
	� Keep the instruction manual on site.

The TOFniva should only be installed by authorized and 
fully trained personnel! The installer or system integrator is 
fully responsible for the safe integration of the sensor. It is 
the sole responsibility of the planner and/or installer and/
or buyer to ensure that this product is used according to 
all applicable standards, laws and regulations in order to 
ensure safe operation of the whole application.

Any alterations to the device by the buyer, installer or user 
may result in unsafe operating conditions. CEDES is not 
responsible for any liability or warranty claim that results 
from such manipulation.

Failure to follow instructions given in this manual and/
or other documents related to the TOFniva may cause 
customer complaints, serious call backs, damage, injury or 
death.

2.1	 Non-intended use
The TOFniva must not be used for:
•	 Protection of dangerous machines
•	 Equipment in explosive atmospheres
•	 Equipment in radioactive environments

Use only specific and approved safety devices for such 
applications, otherwise serious injury or death or damage 
to property may occur!

3.	 Symbols, safety messages

3.1	 Safety messages categories
Warning of serious health risks

Caution of possible health risk

Notice of damage risk

Symbol Meaning
	�  Single instruction or measures in no 

particular order

1.	  

2.	  

3.	  

Sequenced instructions

•	  List, in no order of importance

à Reference to a chapter, illustration or 
table within this document

Important Important information for the correct use 
of the sensor

WARNING
Serious health risks
Highlights critical information for the safe 
use of the sensor. Disregarding these 
warnings can result in serious injury or 
death.

	� Follow the measures highlighted by the 
triangle-shaped arrows

	� Consult the safety information in Chapter 
2 of this manual

IMPORTANT
READ BEFORE INSTALLATION!

CAUTION
Possible health risks
Highlights critical information for the safe 
use of the sensor. Disregarding these 
warnings can result in injury.

	� Follow the measures highlighted by the 
triangle-shaped arrows

	� Consult the safety information in Chapter 
2 of this manual

NOTICE
Risk of damage
Disregarding these notices can lead to 
damage to the sensor, the door controller 
and/or other devices.

	� Follow the measures highlighted by the 
triangle-shaped arrows
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4.	 Introduction
The TOFniva is a compact yet powerful and flexible range 
of sensors. These detect people and objects within a planar 
area of max 2.0 m by 2.0 m. TOF technology enables 
TOFniva sensors to operate with all types of backgrounds 
without any need to recalibrate. Their main feature is their 
ability to easily adapt to different detection field needs – 
this is done using two potentiometers for x-axis and y-axis. 
TOFniva sensors are available with and without blanking in 
both center and side mounted versions.

4.1	 Detection fields

Figure 1:	 TOFniva detects objects within a maximum area of 
	 2.0 m by 2.0 m. A side-mounted and a center-	
	 mounted version are available

4.2	 Features of the TOFniva
•	 Excellent detection capability, independent of 

reflectance
•	 Individual setting of the detection area
•	 Detection area operates with all types of background
•	 Insensitive to ambient light

4.3	 Type description

Figure 2:	 Type description

5.	 Configuration

5.1	 Type of threshold setting
The distance at which the sensor triggers an output is the 
threshold. The TOFniva requires a threshold setting for the 
x-axis as well as the y-axis using potentiometers. A factory 
setting as well as a mixture of potentiometer and preset are 
also possible on request.

Note: The sensor uses a ±120 mm (±4.72 in) hysteresis. 
The hysteresis is the difference between the switching 
points changing the status from 'free field' to 'object 
detected' and back from 'object detected' to 'free field' 
compared to the nominal limit. 

5.1.1	 Threshold setting via potentiometer

The threshold distance at which the sensor triggers an 
output is set with a potentiometer for the x-axis and 
y-axis. This is done using the potentiometer at the back 
of the sensor. If the sensor points to a background, the 
distance of the switching threshold to the background is 
recommended to be set at 150 mm.

Important: 
The cable exit of the sensor in the Figure 3
is always at the bottom.

TOFniva – a – bb – c – d – e – fff; g; h,h*i,i

a : A  Angle
  C Center

bb : Aperture angle in °

Threshold
settings

Only if Preset 
type

c : x-axis
  N Potentiometer
  T Teach-in
  P Preset
d : y-axis
  N Potentiometer
  T Teach-in
  P Preset

g : - Non-blanking
  B Blanking

h,h : x-axis
  Protection field in m

i,i : y-axis
  Protection field in m

e : C Automatic calibration

fff : 1PP Output - PNP/NPN (push-pull)
  2PP 2*Output - PNP/NPN (push-pull)
  1NP Output - NPN
  1PN Output - PNP
  2NP 2*Output - NPN
  2PN 2*Output - PNP
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Important:
	� The scale is not printed on the sensor. The 

potentiometer can be adjusted linear from of 0.4 m to 
2.0 m; see Figure 3 below. 

	� Take a small screw driver and turn the potentiometer to 
the required position.

Figure 3:	 A type: Detection field using potentiometer

Figure 4:	 C type: Detection field using potentiometer

Table 1:	 Parameter - detection field

6.	 Installation

1.	 Switch off main power to the control unit and mark 
clearly that this system is out of service before 
performing any work on the system.

2.	 Define the ideal place to mount the sensor
Important: The TOFniva must be mounted with a 6° angle 
or with a minimum distance of 200 mm parallel to Surface 
B.

3.	 Cut a hole at the defined position into Surface A. For 
the use of the flush mounting use the delivered drilling 
pattern or use a surface mounting kit. More details 
about available surface mounting kit are written in the 
accessories sheet of the TOFniva.

85

70.5
57

4.8 4.8

40 34

Cut-out for 
flush mounting

Important: The angle type has to be mounted at a 
45° angle to the detection area. The centre type can be 
mounted flat (0°).

45°

4.	 Place the sensor and connect it according connecting 
diagram in Chapter 7.

5.	 Switch on mains and power-up the control unit.

6.	 Adjust the detection field.

7.	 Test if the system is working correctly.

90°

2 m

1.2 m

0.4 m

0.8 m 1.6 m

2 m

1.2 m

0.4 m

0.8 m 1.6 m

x-axis

y-axis

IMPORTANT
The cable exit of the sensor 
is always at the bottom

x = min. 400 ... max. 2000

y 
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Parameter Value

Operating range
x-axis

Min.: 0 ... 400 mm
Max.: 0 ... 2,000 mm 

Operating range
y-axis

Min.: 0 ... 400 mm
Max.: 0 ... 2,000 mm

Aperture angle 90°

6°

200 mm

Surface B

Surface B
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A
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ac

e 
A
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7.	 Input / Output description and electrical connection
Generally the TOFniva has one output that is triggered if the detection field is interrupted. For this purpose, a push-pull 
output is used. With the logic selector (gray wire, Figure 6), the logic of the output signal can be configured  for “HIGH“ 
on object or “LOW“ on object operation (Figure 5), according to the controller requirements.
The logic selection is performed during start-up.

USP

0 V
Output

Logic selector connected to GND (0 V)

USP

0 V
Output

Logic selector connected to USP

Figure 5:	 Output (PNP/NPN) logic

8.	 Start-up

1.	 Switch on mains and power up.

2.	 Check if LED lights up.

3.	 Check the distance setting and the reaction of the sensor, including the status LED, by placing an object into the 
detection area at different heights and widths.

9.	 Timing diagram

t2 t3

t1 t4

X XXX

HIGH on object 
Output

Power supply

LOW on object
Output

Object detection

Time Value
[ms]

Power-on
time t1 1,000

Max. response
time t2 200 

Release time t3 200 

Min. switching
time t4 200

On

Off
Object

No object

HIGH

LOW

HIGH

LOW

Off Dimmed DimmedBrightLED status

Figure 7:	 General timing diagram / general timing table

10.	 LED signals
The red LED provides the sensor's status. The respective LED is dimmed when the power is OK and the detection field 
is free. The LED glows bright when an object is detected and the respective output triggered. The LED is visible from the 
front.

Figure 6:	 Connection diagram

LED status Description

LED off No power

LED dimmed red No object detected

LED bright red Object detected

C
on

tr
ol

le
r

USP 

GND (0 V)

n.c.

Selectable output logic

Output

n.c. = not connected and isolated

n.c.

black

brown

green

blue

white

gray

TOFniva
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11.	 Blanking
The TOFniva is available with and without a blanking function. Versions that features blanking trigger the output when 
objects are dynamic (moving) within the detection field. Static objects within the detection field will be ignored and 
blanked out (after 30 seconds). This covers with objects that are already present at power up (i.e. bollards).

Start-up:

Figure 8:	 Active blanking - start-up sequence  
	 with i.e. bollards.

Active blanking:

Figure 10:	 The detection field is free.

12.	 Trouble shooting

If the problem persists, please contact your local CEDES representative (www.cedes.com).

13.	 Maintenance
Although the TOFniva does not need regular maintenance, a 
periodical functional check is strongly recommended as follows:

	� Check the mounting position and detection area of the 
sensor.

	� Clean the optical window with a soft towel and a little soapy 
water.

14.	 Disposal
The TOFniva should only be replaced if a similar protection device is installed. Disposal should be done using the most 
up-to-date recycling technology according to local regulations and laws. There are no harmful materials used in the design 
and manufacture of the sensor. Traces of such dangerous materials may be found in the electronic components but not 
in the quantities that are harmful.

Figure 9:	 After start-up the bollards are blanked out 
	 from the detection field.

Figure 11:	 A static object is placed in the 	
	 detection field (i.e a trash bag). 	
	 The object will be detected.

Figure 12:	 After 30 s the static object will 	
	 be blanked out and the TOFniva 	
	 continues its operation with the 	
	 new geometry of the detection 	
	 field.

LED dimmedLED dimmed

LED bright LED dimmedLED dimmed LED bright LED dimmedLED dimmed LED bright LED dimmedLED dimmed

Status Action

LED off 	� Check supply power
	� Check electrical connections

Object in the safeguarded area and LED dimmed red 	� Check distance setting

No object in the safeguarded area and LED bright red 	� Check electrical connections
	� Check distance setting

NOTICE
Damage to the optical window

	� Never use any solvents, cleaners or 
mechanically abrasive towels or highpressure 
water to clean the sensors.
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15.	 Technical data

 
Optical
Detection area 
- Width and length 		  Min. 0 ... 400 mm 
			   Max. 0 ... 2,000 mm

Mechanical
Dimensions (w × h × l)	 57 × 34 × 44.5 mm

Housing material 		  Polycarbonate

Housing color 		  Black

Enclosure rating		  IP65

Temperature range 		  −20 °C ... +65 °C

Electrical
Supply voltage USP 		  24 VDC ±20%

Current consumption	 50 mA 
at 24 VDC		  (peak max. 0.5 A)

Output 		  PNP/NPN (push-pull)

Max. response time		  200 ms

Min. switching time	 	 200 ms

Power-on time 		  1 s

General
Eye safety 		  EN 62471:2008

EMC emission 		  EN 61000-6-3:2007 
			   EN 12015:2014

EMC immunity 		  EN 61000-6-2:2005 
			   EN 12016:2013

Vibration 		  IEC 60068-2-6:2007

Shock 		  IEC 60068-2-27:2008

RoHS 		  2011/65/EU

Certificate 		  CE

 
 
 

Connection cable and electrical connection
Sensor
Length		  0.25 m

Connection 		  M8, 6-pin

Diameter 		  Ø 4.2 mm

Material 		  PVC, black

Plug color 		  Blue

Connection cable
Length 		  2 m 
		  (other lengths on request)

Connection 		  M8, 6-pin

Diameter 		  Ø 4.2 mm

Material 		  PVC, black

Plug color 		  Blue

Wires		  AWG26

•  brown		  USP

•  blue		  GND (0 V)

•  black		  Output

•  white		  Not connected

•  gray		  Selectable output logic

•  green		  Not connected
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16.	 Dimensions
Measurements (all dimensions in mm)

16.1	 Sensor

16.2	 Mounting brackets

Flat - flush mounting

6° - flush mounting

40

Ø5

70.5
85

5.4

40

Ø5

70.5 9.2
85

5.5

57

34

52

44
.5

41
.5

29
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1.	 Sobre este manual
Este manual con dimensiones métricas es una traducción 
de la versión original en inglés.

El número de versión se encuentra impreso en el borde de 
cada página.

La versión actual de este manual y sus documentos 
asociados pueden ser descargados desde  
www.cedes.com.

1.1	 Mediciones
Todas las longitudes se indican en milímetros (mm) salvo 
indicación contraria.

1.2	 Documentos relacionados
TOFniva Hoja de Datos
001 234 es

1.3	 Oficina central de CEDES
CEDES AG
Science Park
CH-7302 Landquart
Suiza
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2.	 Información sobre seguridad

¡IMPORTANTE!
¡LEER ANTES DE LA INSTALACIÓN!

El TOFniva ha sido desarrollado y producido con la última 
tecnología. Aun así pueden ocurrir daños materiales y 
personales.

Para asegurar unas condiciones seguras de trabajo y
funcionamiento:

	� Leer atentamente todos los documentos.
	� Seguir todas las indicaciones de este manual 

atentamente.
	� Respetar todas las advertencias de este manual y las 

indicadas en el sensor.
	� No emplear el sensor si esta dañado.
	� Conservar el manual de funcionamiento junto al sensor.

El TOFniva solo puede ser instalado por personal 
debidamente formado y autorizado! Es responsabilidad del 
instalador cumplir con las Normas y regulaciones locales. 
El instalador o integrador son los únicos responsables de 
una segura y fiable instalación del sensor. El diseñador y/o 
instalador y/o aprovisionador son los únicos responsables 
del cumplimiento de todas las directivas y normas aplicables 
a este producto, para asegurar un funcionamiento seguro 
de la aplicación o instalación final donde vaya a ser 
instalado este sensor.

Cualquier tipo de modificaciones del dispositivo realizadas 
por el Aprovisionador, Instalador o Usuario pueden 
conducir a condiciones de funcionamiento no seguras. 
CEDES no asume ningún tipo de responsabilidad o 
garantías provocadas por este tipo de manipulaciones.

El no cumplimiento de todas las indicaciones de este 
manual puede causar reclamaciones de los clientes, 
devoluciones, daños materiales, lesiones o incluso muerte.

2.1	 Uso contrario a lo previsto
El TOFniva no puede ser empleado en:
•	 Protección de maquinaria peligrosa
•	 Instalaciones en atmósferas explosivas
•	 Instalaciones con atmósferas radioactivas

Utilice únicamente dispositivos de seguridad específicos 
y autorizados para estas aplicaciones; en caso contrario, 
pueden producirse lesiones graves o incluso la muerte, o 
daños en la propiedad!

3.	 Símbolos, mensajes de seguridad
Símbolo Significado

	�  Instrucción individual o medidas sin 
orden particular

1.	  

2.	  

3.	  

Instrucciones secuenciadas

•	  Lista sin orden de importancia

à Referencia a un capítulo, ilustración o 
tabla incluidos en este documento

Importante Información importante para el uso 
correcto del sensor

3.1	 Categoría de mensajes de seguridad
Advertencia de riesgos graves para la salud

ADVERTENCIA
Riesgos graves para la salud
Destaca información crítica para el uso 
seguro del sensor. La inobservancia de estas 
advertencias puede tener como consecuencia 
lesiones graves o la muerte.

	� Siga las medidas destacadas por las 
flechas triangulares

	� Consulte la información de seguridad 
incluida en el capítulo 2 de este manual

Cuidado de riesgos para la salud

CUIDADO
Posibles riesgos para la salud
Destaca información crítica para el uso 
seguro del sensor. La inobservancia de estas 
advertencias puede tener como consecuencia 
lesiones.

	� Siga las medidas destacadas por las 
flechas triangulares

	� Consulte la información de seguridad 
incluida en el capítulo 2 de este manual

Aviso de riesgo de daños

AVISO
Riesgo de daños
La inobservancia de estos avisos puede 
provocar daños en el sensor, en el controlador 
de la puerta y/u otros dispositivos.

	� Siga las medidas destacadas por las 
flechas triangulares
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4.	 Introducción
TOFniva es una gama de sensores compacta pero potente 
y flexible. Estos detectan personas y objetos dentro de un 
área plana de un máximo de 2.0 m por 2.0 m. La tecnología 
TOF permite que los sensores TOFniva funcionen con 
todo tipo de fondos sin necesidad de recalibración. Su 
característica principal es su capacidad para adaptarse 
fácilmente a las diferentes necesidades de campos de 
detección; esto se hace utilizando dos potenciómetros uno 
para el eje-x y otro para el eje-y. Los sensores TOFniva 
están disponibles con y sin supresión de objetos y en 
versiones para montaje centrado o lateral.

4.1	 Campos de detección

Figura 1:	 TOFniva detecta objetos dentro de un área máxima de  
	 2.0 m por 2.0 m. Existen versiones para montaje lateral  
	 y central

4.2	 Características del TOFniva
•	 Capacidad de detección excelente, 

independientemente de la reflectancia
•	 Ajuste individual del área de detección
•	 El área de detección funciona con todo tipo de fondo
•	 Insensible a la luz ambiental

4.3	 Definición de modelos
TOFniva – a – bb – c – d – e – fff; g; h,h*i,i

a : A  Angle
  C Center

bb : Ángulo de abertura en °

Ajuste de
umbral

Sólo en el
modelo
“Preset”

c : Eje-x
  N Potenciómetro
  T Teach-in
  P Preset
d : Eje-y
  N Potenciómetro
  T Teach-in
  P Preset

g : - Non-blanking
  B Blanking

h,h : Eje-x
  Superficie detectada en m

i,i : Eje-y
  Superficie detectada en m

e : C Calibración automática

fff : 1PP Salida - PNP/NPN (push-pull)
  2PP 2*Salida - PNP/NPN (push-pull)
  1NP Salida - NPN
  1PN Salida - PNP
  2NP 2*Salida - NPN
  2PN 2*Salida - PNP

Figura 2:	 Definición de modelos

5.	 Configuración

5.1	 Tipo de ajuste de umbral
La distancia a la que el sensor conmuta su salida se 
denomina umbral. El TOFniva requiere un ajuste de 
umbral para el eje-x así como para el eje-y utilizando los 
potenciómetros. Una pre-configuración de fábrica, así 
como una variante con potenciómetro y preajuste también 
son posibles bajo demanda

Nota: El sensor utiliza una histéresis de ±120 mm. La 
histéresis es la diferencia entre los puntos de conmutación 
que cambian el estado de "campo libre" a "objeto 
detectado" y de "objeto detectado" a "campo libre" en 
comparación con el límite nominal. 

5.1.1	 Ajuste de alcance mediante 
potenciómetro

La distancia o umbral a la que el sensor conmuta su salida 
se establece con un potenciómetro para el eje-x y otro para 
el eje-y. Esto se hace mediante el potenciómetro en la parte 
posterior del sensor. Si el sensor mira hacia a un fondo o 
pared, se recomienda establecer la distancia de alcance a 
un mínimo de 150 mm del fondo.

Importante: 
La salida del cable del sensor en la Figura 3 
siempre está en la parte inferior.
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Important:
	� La escala no está impresa en el sensor. El potenciómetro 

se puede ajustar de forma lineal de 0,4 m a 2,0 m; ver 
Figura 3 a continuación. 

	� Utilice un destornillador pequeño y gire el potenciómetro 
a la posición requerida.

90°

2 m

1.2 m

0.4 m

0.8 m 1.6 m

2 m

1.2 m

0.4 m

0.8 m 1.6 m

Eje x

Eje y

IMPORTANTE
La salida del cable del 
sensor siempre está en 
la parte inferior

x = min. 400 ... máx. 2000

y 
=

 m
in

. 4
00

 ..
. m

áx
. 2

00
0

Figura 3:	 Tipo A: campo de detección empleando los  
	 potenciómetros

2 m

1.2 m

0.4 m

0.8 m 1.6 m

2 m

1.2 m

0.4 m

0.8 m 1.6 m

Eje x

Eje y

x = min. 400 ... máx. 2000

y 
=

 m
in

. 4
00

 ..
. m

áx
. 2

00
0

90°

Figura 4:	 Tipo C: campo de detección empleando los 
	 potenciómetros

Parámetro Valor
Alcance
Eje-x

Min.: 0 ... 400 mm
Máx.: 0 ... 2,000 mm 

Alcance
Eje-y

Min.: 0 ... 400 mm
Máx.: 0 ... 2,000 mm

Ángulo de abertura 90°

Tabla 5:	 Parámetro – Zona de detección

6.	 Montaje
1.	 Desconecte la alimentación principal de la unidad de 

control y marque claramente que este sistema está 
fuera de servicio antes de realizar cualquier trabajo en 
el mismo.

2.	 Definir la ubicación ideal para montar el sensor. 

Importante: TOFniva debe montarse con un ángulo de 
6 ° o con una distancia mínima de 200 mm paralela a la 
superficie B.

6°

200 mm

Superficie B

Superficie B

Su
pe

rfi
ci

e 
A

Su
pe

rfi
ci

e 
A

3.	 Realice los orificios en la posición definida en la 
Superficie A. Para montaje empotrado, use el patrón 
de perforación entregado o use un kit de montaje 
superficial. En la hoja de accesorios de TOFniva 
se indican más detalles sobre los kit’s de montaje 
superficial disponibles.

85

70.5
57

4.8 4.8

40 34

Recortar para
montaje
empotrado

Importante: El modelo en ángulo debe montarse en 
un ángulo de 45 ° con respecto al área de detección. El 
modelo para centro se puede montar plano (0 °).

45°

4.	 Coloque el sensor y conéctelo según el diagrama de 
conexión del Capítulo 7.

5.	 Conecte la alimentación general y la maniobra o 
unidad de control.

6.	 Ajuste el campo de detección.

7.	 Compruebe si el sistema trabaja correctamente.
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7.	 Entrada / Salida y conexionado eléctrico
Generalmente, TOF/Start dispone de una salida que se activa si se interrumpe el campo de detección. Como salida, 
se utiliza una del tipo “push-pull”. Con el selector lógico (cable gris, Figura 6), la lógica de la señal de salida se puede 
configurar como señal "ALTA" o "BAJA" con objeto detectado (Figura 5), para adecuarlo a los requisitos del controlador.

La selección lógica se realiza durante el arranque.

USP

0 V
Salida

Lógica de salida conectado a GND (0 V)

USP

0 V
Salida

Lógica de salida conectado a USP

Figura 6:	 Lógica de salida (PNP/NPN)

8.	 Puesta en marcha

1.	 Conectar la red y la tensión de alimentación.

2.	 Compruebe si el LED se enciende.

3.	 Compruebe la configuración de la distancia y la reacción del sensor, incluido el LED de estado, colocando un objeto 
en el área de detección a diferentes alturas y anchos.

9.	 Diagrama de tiempos

t2 t3

t1 t4

X XXX

ALTA con objeto 
Salida

Alimentación

BAJA con objeto
Salida

Detección objeto

Time Value
[ms]

Tiempo de puesta
en marcha

t1 1,000

Máx. tiempo
de reacción

t2 200 

Tiempo de 
desconexión

t3 200 

Tiempo mín. 
de conmutación

t4 200

Activo

Apagado
Objeto

Ningún objeto

ALTA

BAJA

ALTA

BAJA

Apagado Atenuado AtenuadoBrillanteEstado - LED

Figura 8:	 Diagrama general de tiempos / tabla general de tiempos

10.	 Indicadores LED
El LED rojo indica el estado del sensor. El LED correspondiente se atenúa cuando la alimentación es correcta y el campo 
de detección está libre. El LED se ilumina cuando se detecta un objeto y se activa la salida correspondiente. El LED es 
visible desde la parte frontal.

Estado - LED Descripción

LED apagado No hay tensión de alimentación

LED rojo tenue Ningún objeto detectado

LED rojo iluminado Objeto detectado

Figura 7:	 Diagrama de conexión

C
on

tr
ol

ad
or

USP 

GND (0 V)

n.c.

Permite seleccionar
la lógica de salida

Salida

n.c. = No conectado y aislado

n.c.

negro

marrón

verde

azul

blanco

gris

TOFniva
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11.	 Blanking
El TOFniva está disponible con y sin función de supresión o “blanking”. Las versiones que disponen de ésta función 
activan la salida cuando los objetos son dinámicos (en movimiento) dentro del campo de detección. Los objetos estáticos 
dentro del campo de detección serán ignorados y “blanqueados” (después de 30 segundos). Incluido objetos que ya 
estén presentes cuando se da tensión al sensor (por ejemplo, postes).

Puesta en marcha:

LED dimmed

Figura 9:	 Blanqueo activo - secuencia de arranque  
	 con, por ejemplo, bolardos o postes.

Blanking activo:

LED brillante LED atenuadoLED atenuado

Figura 11:	 El campo de detección  
	 está libre.

12.	 Solución de problemas
Estado Acciones

LED apagado 	� Comprobar la tensión de alimentación
	� Comprobar el conexionado eléctrico

Objeto en el área de detección y LED rojo atenuado 	� Comprobar el ajuste de distancias

Ningún objeto en el área de detección y LED rojo brillante 	� Comprobar el conexionado eléctrico
	� Comprobar el ajuste de distancias

Si el problema persiste, contacte con su representante local de CEDES (www.cedes.com).

13.	 Mantenimiento
Si bien TOFniva no necesita un mantenimiento regular, se recomienda 
realizar una verificación de funcionamiento periódica:

	� Compruebe la posición de montaje y el área de detección del 
sensor.

	� Limpie la ventana óptica con una toalla suave y un poco de agua 
jabonosa.

14.	 Disposición
TOFniva puede ser solo reemplazado si se instala un dispositivo de seguridad similar. La disposición debe ser realizada 
siguiendo las últimas tecnologías de reciclaje conocidas y siguiendo además las leyes y regulaciones locales. El Sensor 
no contiene materiales nocivos. Incluso durante la producción del mismo no se emplean materiales nocivos. Trazas de 
sustancias nocivas pueden estar presentes en los componentes electrónicos, pero no en cantidades perjudiciales.

Figura 10:	 Después de la puesta en marcha, los bolardos  
	 o postes se blanquean del campo de detección

Figura 12:	 Un objeto estático se coloca en 
	 el campo de detección (por ej.,  
	 una bolsa de basura). El objeto 
	 será detectado.

Figura 13:	 Después de 30 s, el objeto 
	 estático quedará blanqueado  
	 y TOFniva continuará su  
	 operación con la nueva  
	 geometría del campo de 		
	 detección.

LED atenuado

LED brillante LED atenuadoLED atenuado LED brillante LED atenuadoLED atenuado

AVISO
Daños en los elementos ópticos

	� Nunca utilice disolventes, limpiadores, 
toallas abrasivas o agua a alta presión 
para limpiar los sensores.
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15.	 Datos técnicos
 
Ópticos
Área de detección 
- Anchura y Longitud 	 Min. 0 ... 400 mm 
			   Máx. 0 ... 2,000 mm

Mecánicos
Dimensiones (A × A × P)	 57 × 34 × 44.5 mm

Material de la carcasa	 Policarbonato

Color de la carcasa 		  Negro

Clase de protección		  IP65

Temperatura de 		  −20 °C ... +65 °C 
funcionamiento

Eléctricos
Tensión de alimentación USP 	 24 VDC ±20%

Consumo de corriente	 50 mA 
a 24 VDC		  (peak máx. 0.5 A)

Salida 		  PNP/NPN (push-pull)

Tiempo de reacción máx.	 200 ms

Tiempo mín. de conmutación	 200 ms

Tiempo de puesta en marcha	 1 s

Generales
Seguridad ocular		  EN 62471:2008

Emisión CEM		  EN 61000-6-3:2007 
			   EN 12015:2014

Inmunidad CEM 		  EN 61000-6-2:2005 
			   EN 12016:2013

Vibración 		  IEC 60068-2-6:2007

Impacto 		  IEC 60068-2-27:2008

RoHS 		  2011/65/EU

Certificado 		  CE

 

 
 

 

Cables de conexión y conexionado eléctrico
Sensor
Longitud		  0.25 m

Conexión 		  M8, 6-pin

Diámetro 		  Ø 4.2 mm

Material 		  PVC, negro

Color conector 		  Azul

Cable de conexión
Longitud 		  2 m (otras longitudes bajo 
		  demanda)

Conexión 		  M8, 6-pin

Diámetro 		  Ø 4.2 mm

Material 		  PVC, negro

Color conector  		  Azul

Hilo		  AWG26

•  marrón		  USP

•  azul		  GND (0 V)

•  negro		  Salida

•  blanco		  No conectado

•  gris		  Permite seleccionar la 
		  lógica de salida

•  verde		  No conectado
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16.	 Dimensiones
Todas las medidas son en mm

16.1	 Sensor

16.2	 Soportes de montaje

Montaje plano - enrasado

Montaje enrasado con 6º 

40

Ø5

70.5
85

5.4

40

Ø5

70.5 9.2
85

5.5

57

34

52

44
.5

41
.5

29
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1.	 关于本手册

本《TOFniva操作手册》（公制和美制量度）为原始版
本。

版本号打印于每页的底部。

可访问www.cedes.com进行本手册和相关文档的下载，以
确保您获取的为最新版本。

1.1	 量度

除特殊说明外，文中给出的量度均为毫米(非括号内数字)
和英寸(括号内数字)。

1.2	 相关文件

TOFniva 数据表
001 234 zh

1.3	 CEDES 总部

CEDES AG
Science Park
CH-7302 Landquart
Switzerland
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2.	 安全信息

TOFniva是使用最先进的系统和技术开发制造的，然而，
对传感器的损伤仍有可能发生。

为确保安全为确保安全:
	� 阅读所有附上的指导和信息。

	� 认真按照本手册给出的指令操作。

	� 遵守文档中关于传感器的所有警告。

	� 如果传感器发生任何损坏，请勿使用。

	� 指导手册应放置在现场。

TOFniva必须由经过授权和充分培训的人员进行安装!
安装人员和系统集成人员对传感器的安全集成负完全责
任。规划人员、安装人员以及买方的唯一责任是确保本产
品的使用符合所有适用的标准、法律和法规要求，以确保
整个应用的安全运行。

任何人(如购买者、安装人员或使用者)对该设备的任何改
动都有可能导致不安全的操作条件。CEDES概不承担任何
责任或者由这些操作导致的索赔。

不遵守本手册或其它文件中关于TOFniva的指令可能会引
起客户投诉、严重的召回及人员伤亡。

2.1	 非指定用途

TOFniva 绝对不能用于:
•	 危险设备的安全防护

•	 易爆环境中的设备

•	 辐射环境中的设备

这类应用只能用于特定和被认可的安全装置，否则将有可
能造成严重的人身伤亡或者财产损失！

3.	 符号，安全信息

符号 含义

	�  无特定顺序的单一指令或措施

1.	  

2.	  

3.	  

具有特定顺序的指令

•	  列表，非重要性排序

à 参考文档中的章节、插图或表格

重要注意事项 正确使用传感器的重要信息

3.1	 安全条例类别

严重的健康风险警告

小心可能的健康风险

注意损伤风险

重要注意事项重要注意事项
安装前阅读安装前阅读!

警告
严重的健康风险

突出显示安全使用此传感器的关键信息。
忽略这些警告可能会导致严重的人员伤
亡。

	� 遵守三角标识所突出的措施。

	� 请查阅本手册第2章中的安全信息。

小心
可能的健康风险

突出显示安全使用此传感器的关键信息。
忽略这些警告可能会导致严重的人员伤
亡。

	� 遵守三角标识所突出的措施。

	� 请查阅本手册第2章中的安全信息。

注意
损伤风险

忽略这些注意事项可能导致传感器、门控
制器和/或其它设备的损伤。

	� 遵守三角标识所突出的措施。
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4.	 简介

TOFniva是一款小巧但功能强大且应用灵活的传感器。
它可以探测到最大2.0米×2.0米的平面区域内的人和物
体。TOF技术使TOFniva传感器可以在所有类型的背景
下工作，而不需要重新校准。它能够很容易地适应不同
探测场的要求——通过调整x轴和y轴的两个电位计来实
现。TOFniva传感器具备中心安装和侧边安装两个版本，
可选是否需配置消隐功能。

4.1	 探测区域

图 1:	 TOFn iva的最大探测范围可达 2.0米× 2.0米。 
	 用户可根据需要选择侧边安装和中心安装的版本。

4.2	 TOFniva的特点

•	 出色的检测能力，不受反射影响

•	 检测区域独立设定

•	 检测区域适用于所有类型的背景

•	 抗环境光能力极强

4.3	 类型说明

TOFniva – a – bb – c – d – e – fff; g; h,h*i,i

a : A  Angle
  C Center

bb : Aperture angle in °

Threshold
settings

Only if Preset 
type

c : x-axis
  N Potentiometer
  T Teach-in
  P Preset
d : y-axis
  N Potentiometer
  T Teach-in
  P Preset

g : - Non-blanking
  B Blanking

h,h : x-axis
  Protection field in m

i,i : y-axis
  Protection field in m

e : C Automatic calibration

fff : 1PP Output - PNP/NPN (push-pull)
  2PP 2*Output - PNP/NPN (push-pull)
  1NP Output - NPN
  1PN Output - PNP
  2NP 2*Output - NPN
  2PN 2*Output - PNP

图 2:	 类型说明

5.	 配置

5.1	 阈值设定类型

传感器触发输出信号的距离即为阈值。TOFniva使用电位
计为防护区域的x轴和y轴设定阈值。可提供出厂预设和电
位计与预设混合的类型。

注: 传感器使用±120 mm（±4.72 in）迟滞。迟滞是指开
关点的状态由“空白场”切换到“检测到物体”和由“检
测到物体”切换回“空白场”这两个过程与标称极限之间
的距离差异。 

5.1.1	 通过电位计设定阈值

传感器触发输出信号的阈值距离由x轴和y轴的电位计设
定。这是通过传感器背面的电位计完成的。如果使用背景
为传感器设定阈值，建议将触发阈值与实际背景的距离设
置为150mm。

重要注意事项: 
图3中传感器的电缆出口始终位于底部。
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重要注意事项:
	� 标尺没有印刷在传感器上。电位计可从0.4m线性调整
至2.0m，参见下面的图3。 

	� 使用小一字螺丝刀将电位计旋转到需要的位置。

90°

x = 最小 400 ... 最大 2000

y 
=

 最
小

 4
00

 ..
. 最

大
 2

00
0

2 m

1.2 m

0.4 m

0.8 m 1.6 m

2 m

1.2 m

0.4 m

0.8 m 1.6 m

x轴

y轴

重要注意事项
保持传感器电缆出口位于底部

图 3:	 A型: 使用电位器的探测区域

2 m

1.2 m

0.4 m

0.8 m 1.6 m

2 m

1.2 m

0.4 m

0.8 m 1.6 m

x轴

y轴

x = 最小 400 ... 最大 2000

y 
=

 最
小

 4
00

 ..
. 最

大
 2

00
0

90°

图 4:	 C型: 使用电位器的探测区域

参数参数 值值

探测区域
x-axis

最小: 0 ... 400 mm
最大: 0 ... 2,000 mm 

探测区域
y-axis

最小: 0 ... 400 mm
最大: 0 ... 2,000 mm

光阑角 90°

表 1:	 参数 - 探测区域

6.	 安装

1.	 在对系统进行任何操作之前，请先关闭控制单元的主
电源，并清楚地标明该系统已停止使用。

2.	 确定安装传感器的理想位置。
重要注意事项: TOFniva必须安装在与B表面夹角为6°或与
B表面平行最小距离为200mm的位置。

6°

200 mm

表面B

表面B

表
面

A
表
面

A

3.	 在表面A的指定位置上钻一个孔。为了实现镶嵌安装，
请使用交付的钻孔模版或使用表面安装套件。更多关
于可用的表面安装套件的详细信息请参阅TOFniva的
附件表。

85

70.5
57

4.8 4.8

40 34

用于镶嵌安
装时请切断

重要注意事项: 角安装型必须与检测区域成45°夹角进行
安装。中心安装型可以平行（0°）安装。

45°

4.	 安装传感器，按照第7节中的接线图对传感器进行连
接。

5.	 接通主电源并启动控制单元。

6.	 调整探测场。

7.	 测试系统是否正常工作。
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7.	 输入/输出说明和电气连接

通常，如果探测场中有干扰物体，TOFniva会触发一个输出信号。因此这里使用了推挽式输出。通过使用逻辑选择器
(灰色线，图6)，输出信号的逻辑可根据控制器的要求配置为探测到物体输出“高电平”或探测到物体输出“低电
平”(图5)。逻辑选择在启动期间执行。

USP

0 V
Output

Logic selector connected to GND (0 V)

USP

0 V
Output

Logic selector connected to USP

图 5:	 输出逻辑（PNP/NPN）

8.	 启动

1.	 接通主电源并启动。

2.	 检查LED灯是否打开。

3.	 将物体置于探测区域内的不同高度和方位，检查距离设置和传感器的反应，包括状态LED。

9.	 时序图

t2 t3

t1 t4

X XXX

探测到物体输出高电平
输出

电源供应

探测到物体输出低电平
输出

探测物体

时间 值

[ms]

通电时间 t1 1,000

最大响应时间 t2 200 

释放时间 t3 200 

最小开关时间 t4 200

开

关

探测到物体

未探测到物体

高电平

低电平

高电平

低电平

无 暗 暗亮LED状态

图 7:	 总时序图/总时序表

10.	 LED信号

红色LED灯提示传感器的状态。当电源正常且探测场空闲时，相应的LED灯将变暗。当探测到物体并触发相应的输出
时，LED灯会亮起。LED灯位于传感器正面。

LED状态状态 说明说明

LED无 无电源

LED暗红色 无物体被探测到

LED亮红色 物体被探测到

图 6:	 接线图示

控
制

器

USP 

GND (0 V)

n.c.

输出逻辑选择线

输出

n.c. = 未连接、分离

n.c.

黑色

褐色

绿色

蓝色

白色

灰色

TOFniva
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11.	 消隐

TOFniva的消隐功能为可选项。当物体在探测场中处于动态(移动)时，具有消隐功能的版本会触发输出。探测场内的
静态对象将被忽略并清除(30秒后)。这包括在通电时就已经存在的物体（例如路桩）。

启动:

图 8:	 激活消隐 – 启动路桩序列

激活消隐:

图 10:	 探测场无干扰物体

12.	 故障排除

状态状态 步骤步骤

LED无 	� 检查供电电源

	� 检查电气连接
安全防护区域有物体，LED为暗红色。 	� 检查距离设置

安全防护区域无物体，LED为亮红色。 	� 检查电气连接

	� 检查距离设置

如果问题仍然存在，请联系您当地的CEDES公司代表(www.cedes.com)。

13.	 维护

虽然TOFniva不需要定期维护，但强烈建议定期进行如下功能
检查：

	� 检查传感器的安装位置和探测区域。

	� 用软毛巾和少量肥皂水清洁光学窗口

14.	 处置

只有在安装了类似的保护装置时，才能更换TOFniva。处置应根据当地法规和法律使用最新的回收技术。在传感器的
设计和制造过程中未使用有害物质。电子元件中可能会含有少量的危险物质，但其含量不会对人体造成伤害。

图 9:	 启动后，路桩被从探测场清除。

图 11:	 在探测场中放置一个静态物体 
	 （例如垃圾袋）。 
	 该物体将会被探测到。

图 12:	 30秒之后这个静态物体将会被 
	 清除，TOFniva更新探测场几何 
	 特征后继续运行。

LED dimmedLED变暗

LED变亮 LED变暗LED变暗 LED变亮 LED变暗LED变暗 LED变亮 LED变暗LED变暗

注意事项
对光学窗口造成损伤

	� 切勿使用任何溶剂、清洁剂、机械研磨毛巾或
高压水清洗传感器。
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15.	 技术数据

 
光学参数光学参数

探测区域 
- 长度和宽度 		  最小 0 ... 400 mm 
			   最大 0 ... 2,000 mm

机械参数机械参数

尺寸规格 (宽*高*长) 	 57 × 34 × 44.5 mm

外壳材质 		  聚碳酸脂

外壳颜色  		  黑色

防护等级		  IP65

温度范围 		  −20 °C ... +65 °C

电子参数电子参数

供电电压 USP 		  24 VDC ±20%

电流消耗24 VDC		  50 mA 
			   (最大峰值电流0.5 A)

输出 		  PNP/NPN (推挽式)

最大响应时间		  200 ms

最小开关时间		  200 ms

通电时间 		  1 s

总览总览

眼安全规范  		  EN 62471:2008

EMC 电磁辐射 		  EN 61000-6-3:2007 
			   EN 12015:2014

EMC 抗干扰 		  EN 61000-6-2:2005 
			   EN 12016:2013

震动 		  IEC 60068-2-6:2007

冲击 		  IEC 60068-2-27:2008

有害物质 		  2011/65/EU

认证 		  CE

 
 
 
 

电缆和电气连接电缆和电气连接

传感器传感器

长度 		  0.25 m

连接 		  M8, 6-pin

直径 		  Ø 4.2 mm

材质 		  PVC, 黑色

插头颜色  		  蓝色

连接电缆连接电缆

长度  		  2 m (其它长度可定制)

连接 		  M8, 6-pin

直径 		  Ø 4.2 mm

材质 		  PVC, 黑色

插头颜色 		  蓝色

线缆 		  AWG26

• 褐色		  USP

• 蓝色 		  GND (0 V)

• 黑色 		  输出

• 白色		  未连接

• 灰色		  输出逻辑选择线

• 绿色 		  未连接
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16.	 尺寸

单位尺寸（毫米）

16.1	 传感器

16.2	 安装支架

平面 – 镶嵌安装

6°- 镶嵌安装

40

Ø5

70.5
85

5.4

40

Ø5

70.5 9.2
85

5.5

57

34

52

44
.5

41
.5

29
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